File No.	130692	Committee Item No.	
	•	Board Item No	5

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Rules	Date <u>7/11/13</u>
Board of Supervisors Meeting	Date 7/23/13
Cmte Board	
Motion Resolution Ordinance Legislative Digest Budget Analyst Report Legislative Analyst Report Couth Commission Report Introduction Form (for he production Form (for he production Form (for he production Form (for he production Form Grant Budget Subcontract Budget Subcontract Budget Contract/Agreement Award Letter Application Public Correspondence	ort earings)
OTHER (Use back side if addition	nal space is needed)
Completed by: Linda Wong Completed by:	Date 7/8/13 Date 7 18 13

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages. The complete document is in the file.

[Appointment - Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority]

Motion appointing Captain Michael Connolly, for an indefinite term, to the Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority, residency requirement waived.

MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco does hereby appoint the hereinafter designated person to serve as an alternate member of the Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority, pursuant to the provisions of Board of Supervisors Resolution No. 223-11, for the term specified:

Captain Michael Connolly (residency requirement waived,) seat 2 (alternate,) must be an employee of the City and County of San Francisco and should have significant public safety or related experience, for an indefinite term.

FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors makes the following findings:

- The membership of the Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority has a goal to be representative of the diversity of the City and County of San Francisco.
- Applicant Captain Michael Connolly, a new appointee, who is not a resident of San Francisco, is a person with experience that uniquely qualifies him to serve on the Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority.
- 3. The Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority has attempted to fill the position, for which Captain Michael Connolly was nominated, with an individual who is a City resident and who has the specific experience, skills, and qualifications, but has been unable to do so at this time. The Rules Committee has certified that Captain Michael Connolly is qualified to serve on the Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority.

FILE NO. 130692

MOTION I	NO.	

4. After exercising due diligence, the Board of Supervisors concludes that there is no other possible representative, who is a resident of San Francisco and who has the specific experience, skills, or qualifications possessed by this applicant, and who is willing to serve on the Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System Authority at this time; and, be it

FURTHER MOVED, That the Board of Supervisors waives the residency requirement for Captain Michael Connolly, as allowed in cases where no qualified City resident, willing to serve, can be found, pursuant to Section 4.101 of the City Charter that requires person(s) appointed to boards, commissions, and advisory bodies established by legislative act of the Board of Supervisors to be resident(s) of the City and County of San Francisco.



12/04/09

Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francisco 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 (415) 554-5184 FAX (415) 554-7714

RECEIVED
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
SAMER! MOISCO

2013 JUN -6 AM 9: 27

Application for Boards, Commissions and Committees

Application for Appointment to: Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System (Ba Name of Board, Commission, Committee, or Task Force	yRICS) Authority
Seat # or Category (If applicable): Alternate Director	District: NA
Name: Michael Connolly, Captain	
Home Address: NA	Zip:
Home Phone: NA Occupation: Captain, San Francisco Po	
Work Phone: 415-553-1005 Employer: City and County of San Francisco	
Business Address: 850 Bryant St. #511, San Francisco, CA	Zip: 94103
Business E-Mail: michael.connolly@sfgov.org Home E-Mail: NA	
Check All That Apply:	
A citizen of the United States. At least 18 years old on or before	Election Day.
Not in prison or on parole for a felony conviction	,
A resident of San Francisco Yes: V No: (Place of Residence):	Broadmoor, CA
Please state your qualifications (attach supplemental sheet if necessary) Captain Connolly's qualifications, education, experience and civic activities are included in the attached.	ached biography.
Education:	
Business and/or professional experience:	•
Civic Activities:	
Ethnicity: (optional) Irish/American Sex: (optional) 🗸 M 🧻 F	•
Have you attended any meetings of the Board/Commission to which you wish app	ointment? ✓Yes No
For appointments by the Board of Supervisors, appearance before the RULES COMMITTEE is a requirement before any applications must be received 10 days before the scheduled hearing.) Please Note: Once Completed, this form, including all attachments, become public record)	
Date: (Towe of 2013 Applicant's Signature: (required) Applicant's Signature: (required)	
OR OFFICE USE ONLY: ppointed to Seat #: Term Expires: Date Seat was Vacated:	V

Michael P. Connoller



29 years of progressively responsible law enforcement experience, including senior executive assignments and management of community policing efforts, Homeland Security program development and specialized policing efforts.

- Associates degree in Administration of Justice,
- Bachelor degree in Public Administration
- Masters of Science degree in Emergency Services Administration.

Work Experience includes:

1989 to present San Francisco Police Department (SFPD)

Current Rank: Captain, Appointed September 2010

Commissioned August 2000

In the 24 years with the SFPD, successfully created and implemented a grant funded crime prevention model that offered solutions to reducing the perception of fear and crime in Public Housing; directed the Climate of Trust Program enforcement personnel, to teach and train Russian law enforcement officers (in Russia) on how to build community relationships, reduce hate motivated crime, and promote a cooperative partnership with the community; in conjunction with Department of Homeland security, the Department of State Security Service, the FBI and other numerous local and state agencies, co-developed a physical security plan for the 2008 Beijing Olympics' San Francisco Torch Run Opening Ceremonies; specially selected to critique and offer recommendations to the City's series of studies by PERF for a SFPD framework for substantial change; over the past 12 years, assigned to be the department's director for all police and dignitary funerals services in San Francisco; and, held various positions in the San Francisco Police Department in three of the four bureaus. From 2008-2010, served as the Officer-In-Charge of game day operations at Candlestick Park for the SF Forty Niners Football Team; served as the Commanding Officer, SFPD Color Guard Unit; served as the Chief of Staff for the Investigations Division and the Administration Bureau; Commanding Officer, Homeland Security overseeing asset procurement and allocation, management of federal funding under the USDHS Urban Area Security Initiative; Commanding Officer

Narcotics/Vice Division; Commanding Officer, Crime Information Services Division, COMPSTAT Unit, Property Control Division; served as the police department's liaison to the CCSF Department of Emergency Management; currently assigned to the Administration Bureau as the Commanding Officer, Fiscal Division, Facilities Units and Special Programs and Projects as project coordinator and manager.

1988 to 1989 United States Department of Justice (DOJ)

Immigration & Naturalization Service, Immigration Inspector

1984 to 1989 University of San Francisco (USF)

Department of Public Safety
Assistant Director, Public Safety

Responsible for the public safety of over 890 university fulltime and part-time faculty staff, 8,700 students and over 1,800 fulltime and part-time University employees; and the daily supervision of 14 Public Safety officers and an additional 20 Reserve Officers, as related to campus safety and security, and the surrounding University communities. Created, designed, implemented the localized dispatch center; developed and implemented training and training manual for dispatchers; created streamlined approach for service cost recovery for contract public safety services; streamlined Reserve Officer hiring process through recruitment and background investigative process.

1985 to 1988 F.W. Woolworth Co.

Retail and Internal, Loss Prevention Agent

1983 to 1984 City College of San Francisco (CCSF), Campus Police Officer

Education:

2006 California State University, Long Beach, Emergency Services Administration, Master of Science Degree, Phi Delta Gamma, National Graduate Honor Society

2004 University of San Francisco, Public Administration, Bachelor of Arts, Dean's Honor Roll

2002 City College of San Francisco, Administration of Justice, Associates of Science With Honors

Professional Education and Training:

2012 United States Department of Justice Federal Bureau of Investigation National Academy, Session 250 2010 United States Department of Homeland Security Classified Security Clearance

2009 California Peace Officer Standards and Training Executive Development Certification

2002 California Peace Officer Standards and Training Management Certification Course

Memberships and Affiliations:

2012 to present	Federal Bureau of Investigation National Academy Associates
2009 to present	University of San Francisco Law Enforcement Leadership Advisory Board, member
2007 to present	Police Futurists International, member
2007 to present	Federal Bureau of Investigation Law Enforcement Executive Development Association
2006 to present	Current member Police Association for College Education
2006 to present	Current member Omicron Tau Theta- California State University, Long Beach National, Professional, Graduate Honor Society
2006 to 2011	Boy Scouts of America, Assistant Scout Master, Troop 15, St. Anne's School, San Francisco, Ca 94122
2003 to 2009	Climate of Trust, Bay Area Council for Jewish Rescue and Renewal Law Enforcement Board Delegate, 459 Fulton Street. S. F. Ca. 94117
2001 to 2009	Boy Scouts of America, Cub Master, Pack 347, Our Lady of Mercy School, Daly City, Ca. 94015
1997-2007	American Society for Law Enforcement Trainers (ASLET)
1996 to 1999	San Francisco Police Department, "Operation Dream", Board Member
1996 to present	San Francisco Police Activities League, Law Enforcement Cadet Program,

Cadet Advisor

Awards and Certificates of Achievements:

- Gold Medal of Valor, San Francisco Police Department
- Two (2) Bronze Medals of Valor, San Francisco Police Department
- Five (5) Police Commission Commendations, San Francisco Police Department
- Police Commission Certificate of Appreciation, San Francisco Police Department
- Two (2) Police Commission Meritorious Conduct Awards, San Francisco Police Department
- Three (4) Unit Citation Awards, San Francisco Police Department
- Two (2) Chief of Police Commendations, San Francisco Police Department
- Letter of Commendation from Robert S. Mueller III, Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
- And, numerous Certificate of Commendations, Awards of Appreciation and Letters of Commendations from: National Russian Police MVD, Climate of Trust, Miami-Dade Community College, Miami-Dade Police Department, San Francisco Police Department, PAL,
- FBI, DOJ, Office of the President of the Philippines, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms, US Department of the Treasury, Office of the Mayor San Francisco, San Francisco Board of Supervisors, California Peace Officers Association, US Attorney's Office, Officer of the Month Friends of the San Francisco Police Department, and, 70+Captain's Commendation Letters

Professional Achievements:

- Graduate FBI National Academy Session 250
 - o' Section President
- Member of the American Society for Law Enforcement Trainers
- Completed courses on: Standardized Emergency Management System, National Incident Integrated Management System, FEMA, FEMA Leadership Course
- US INS' investigation methods for Narcotics Trafficking, Recognition and Investigation,
 Asian Organized Crime Recognition and Investigation
- Certified SFPD instructor on: Firearms, Firearms Training Simulator Instruction, Crowd Control Instruction, and Impact Weapons Instruction
- Critical Incident Response Team Leader
- Police Memorial Service Coordinator

References:

Available upon request

JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT TO ESTABLISH THE BAY AREA REGIONAL INTEROPERABLE COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEM (BayRICS) AUTHORITY

THIS JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated for convenience of reference as of May 2nd, 2011, is made among the public agencies that are the signatories to this Agreement.

Each public agency executing this Agreement is referred to individually as a "Member," and collectively as "Members."

This Agreement is made with reference to the following facts and circumstances:

- A. The Members wish to develop and establish a regional, interoperable public safety broadband communications system and other advanced information systems for interoperable public safety communications (collectively, the "Public Safety System").
- B. The Members further wish to develop and establish a wireless broadband system for public access with a focus on provision of affordable broadband service for community anchor institutions ("Public Access System," and together with the Public Safety System, the "Systems"). Community anchor institutions include public libraries, schools, parks and recreation districts, health care facilities, local governmental facilities, community centers, and members of the public in the Bay Area, as defined below.
- C. The Bay Area UASI Approval Authority allocated federal Urban Areas Security Initiative grant funds to establish and develop a regional interoperable public safety digital microwave communications system for the Bay Area ("BayLOOP"), which will support regional public safety voice and data systems that are intended to become part of the Public Safety System.
- D. The Members wish to work cooperatively in developing these Systems for use within the counties of Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, Santa Clara, Santa Cruz, San Mateo, Solano, and Sonoma (collectively, the "Bay Area"), and have determined that working in concert is in the region's public interest, as doing so would provide the most effective and economical interoperable communications and broadband architecture for all participating public entities and agencies.
- E. The Members are committed to cooperatively addressing the challenges of sustaining and managing shared interoperability assets and projects specific to voice and data communications, while looking for opportunities to enhance interoperability and increase the effectiveness and resiliency of existing and emerging technologies.
- F. The Members are committed to complying with all applicable Federal Department of Homeland Security guidelines and Federal Communications Commission ("FCC") rules to promote national interoperability of the Public Safety System, including the development of the regional, standards-based, multi-vendor Public Safety System.
- G. The Members have the authority to enter into this Agreement under the Joint Exercise of Powers Act. California Government Code Section 6500 et seq. (the "Act").

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the recitals and mutual obligations of the Members as set forth below, the Members agree as follows:

ARTICLE I - GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.01 Purpose.

This Agreement creates a local governmental entity to exercise the powers shared in common by its Members to engage in regional, cooperative planning and coordination of governmental services, and to develop the Systems and other communications and data system projects that promote interoperability in the Bay Area or are otherwise consistent with the goals of this Authority. The Members seek to create a structure and process to resolve technical and operational issues in the development, operation and management of such Systems; identify funding mechanisms for the Systems; and anticipate and address future advanced information and communications needs. Such purposes are to be accomplished, and the Members' common powers exercised, as set forth in this Agreement.

1.02 Creation of Authority.

Under the Act, the Members create a public entity to be known as the "Bay Area Regional Interoperable Communications System ("BayRICS") Authority" (hereinafter the "Authority"). The Authority shall be a public entity separate and apart from the Members. The geographic jurisdiction of the Authority is all territory within the Bay Area that includes the geographic boundaries of the Members, with the exception of the State of California; however, the Authority may undertake any action outside those geographic boundaries as is legal, necessary and incidental to accomplishing its purpose.

1.03 Eligibility for Membership, Membership.

To be eligible to be a Member in the Authority, an agency or entity must meet the following requirements: (1) be a public agency, as defined by the Act; and (2) have jurisdiction in the Bay Area.

(a) Initial Membership: Prior to and for a period of sixty days after the Effective Date (hereinafter the "Initial Membership Period"), an eligible public agency may become an initial Member of the Authority as follows: (1) delivering to the Authority's Secretary a duly approved and executed copy of this Agreement; and (2) paying the Initial

Membership Fee as specified in Section 5.01(a).

(b) Subsequent Membership: Eligible public agencies that seek membership after the expiration of the Initial Membership Period, may become Members of the Authority as follows: (1) delivering to the Authority's Secretary a duly approved and executed copy of this Agreement; (2) paying the Subsequent Membership Fee as specified in Section 5.01(b); (3) obtaining the express approval of the Authority's Board of Directors (the "Board") to become a Member; and (4) complying with any further requirements mandated by the Board. Admission of Members after the Initial Membership Period shall not require amendment to this Agreement. The Secretary shall keep a historical roster of Members and their dates of admission and withdrawal.

1.04 Initial Members Entitled to Appoint Directors.

(a) Each Appointing Authority identified in subsections 1 through 14 of Section 2.01 is entitled to appoint a Director to the Board only if the public agency which that official or body represents becomes a Member of the Authority within the Initial Membership Period. Appointing Authorities of public agencies identified in subsections 1 through 14 of Section 2.01 which become Members after the Initial Membership Period may be permitted to appoint Directors to sit on the Board only if such appointment authority is expressly approved by the Board.

(b) Each Appointing Authority identified in subsections 15 through 18 of Section 2.01 is entitled to appoint a Director to the Board only if the required number of cities for that Regional City Group, as set forth in the applicable Exhibit A through D, become Members of the Authority within the Initial Membership Period. If the required number of cities within a Regional City Group do not become Members during the Initial Membership Period, such Regional City Group shall lose its right to appoint a Director to the Board. The Appointing Authorities identified in subsections 15 through 18 of Section 2.01 which attain the required number of Member cities after the Initial Membership Period may be permitted to appoint Directors to sit on the Board only if such appointment authority is expressly approved by the Board.

1.05 Effective Date; Term.

This Agreement shall become effective, and the Authority shall come into existence, on the date on which; (a) at least ten of the nineteen public agencies representing the Appointing Authorities identified in Section 2.01 have fulfilled the requirements of Section 1.03(a) for Initial Membership; and (b) those Appointing Authorities have notified the Secretary of their appointment of a Director and Alternative Director (the "Effective Date"). The Secretary shall designate in writing the Effective Date, and provide written notice of the Effective Date to all Members, Bay Area counties, and cities specified in Exhibits A through D. The failure of the Secretary to designate the Effective Date or provide written notice shall not invalidate this Agreement. The Agreement shall continue from the Effective Date until terminated as provided in Section 6.04.

ARTICLE II - BOARD OF DIRECTORS.

2.01 Composition of the Board.

The Authority shall be governed and administered by the Board; which shall consist of a maximum of nineteen Directors selected by the following appointing authorities (each an "Appointing Authority" and, collectively, the "Appointing Authorities") in writing, as authorized pursuant to the terms of this Agreement:

1. The Mayor of the City of Oakland, California;

2. The Mayor of the City of San Francisco, California;

3. The Mayor of the City of San Jose, California;

4. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, California;

5. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Contra Costa, California;

6. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Marin, California;

- 7. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Napa, California;
- 8. The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Francisco, California;
- 9. The Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, California;
- 10. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara, California;
- 11. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, California;
- 12. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Solano, California;
- 13. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Sonoma, California;

14. The Governor of the State of California;

- 15. The incorporated cities within the geographic area of Alameda and Contra Costa Counties and listed in Exhibit A attached hereto (referred to herein as the "East Bay Cities");
- 16. The incorporated cities within the geographic area of San Mateo County and listed in Exhibit B attached hereto (referred to herein as the "West Bay Cities");
- 17. The incorporated cities within the geographic area of Santa Clara and Santa Cruz Counties and listed in Exhibit C attached hereto (referred to herein as the "South Bay Cities"):
- 18. The incorporated cities within the geographic area of Marin, Napa, Sonoma, and Solano Counties and listed in Exhibit D attached hereto (referred to herein as the "North Bay Cities" and together with the East Bay Cities, the West Bay Cities, and the South Bay Cities, collectively, the "Regional Cities Groups" and each, a "Regional City Group");
- 19. Seat at Large to be determined by the Board.

2.02 Appointment of Directors.

- (a) Except as provided in Section 1.04, each of the officials or bodies listed in subsections 1 through 14 in Section 2.01 above shall appoint one Director and one Alternate Director to the Board when the public agency that official or body represents becomes a Member. Such officials or bodies shall make reasonable efforts to make the appointments within fifteen days of the date when the agency that official or body represents becomes a Member.
- (b) Except as provided in Section 1.04, each of the Regional Cities Groups listed in subsections 15 through 18 in Section 2.01 above may appoint one Director and one Alternate Director to the Board, when the required number of the cities in the applicable Regional City Group (that specific number set forth on the bottom of the applicable Exhibit A-D) have (i) each delivered to the Secretary a duly approved and executed copy of this Agreement, and (ii) paid one Initial Membership Fee per Section 5.01 on behalf of such Regional City Group. Each of the Directors and Alternate Directors appointed by a Regional City Group shall be from one of the incorporated cities within such Regional City Group that has become a Member, and shall represent the interests of all the cities in its Regional City Group. Each Regional City Group shall make reasonable efforts to appoint its Director and Alternate Director within fifteen days of the date it has satisfied the requirements of subsections (i) and (ii) of this subsection 2.02(b). The City Managers representing the Member cities within a Regional City Group will determine which city will represent the Regional City Group, determine how the Member cities will provide input to the chosen representative Director and Alternate Director, and how the Member cities will share and pay the Initial Membership Fee and the Annual Fee thereafter. Those cities identified in subsections 1 through 3 in Section 2.01 are excluded from participating in, or affecting the membership calculations of any Regional City Group.

(c) The Board may select a Member or group of Members not otherwise represented on the Board as the Appointing Authority for the Seat at Large under subsection 19 in Section 2.01 (the "At Large Appointing Authority"). The At Large Appointing Authority shall appoint one Director and one Alternate Director to the Board. The Appointing Authority shall make reasonable efforts to appoint its Director and Alternate Director within fifteen days of the date it receives notice of its designation as the At Large Appointment

Authority from the Board.

(d) The Appointing Authority shall promptly provide written notice to the Secretary of the appointment or removal of a Director or Alternate Director. Within seven days of the Secretary's receipt of such notice, the Secretary shall notify all Members of the current number of duly appointed Directors and provide such notice at the beginning of any Board Meeting.

(e) At the time of appointment and for the duration of service, Directors and Alternate

Directors shall be officers or employees of Members.

(f) The term of office of each Director and Alternate Director shall be until a successor has been appointed, except for the At Large Seat which shall be a two year term.

An Alternate Director may act in his or her Director's absence and shall exercise all

rights and privileges of a Director.

(h) Each Director and each Alternate Director shall serve at the pleasure of the Appointing Authority and the Appointing Authority may remove the Director or Alternate Director at any time without notice or cause.

(i) All Directors and Alternate Directors shall serve without compensation. The Board may authorize, through the bylaws, reimbursement of reasonable and necessary expenses incurred by Directors or Alternate Directors upon review of supporting documentation.

(j) Each Appointing Authority shall authorize its Director and Alternate Director to take all actions necessary to conduct the business required by the Authority in a timely manner. General Purpose of Board.

The general purpose of the Board is to:

(a) Coordinate information and address the needs, requirements, and resources of Members regarding the development and operation of the Authority, to ensure the goals and objectives of the Systems are fulfilled;

(b) Provide structure for administrative and fiscal oversight of the Authority;

(c) Identify and pursue funding sources for the Authority and Systems approved by the Authority:

(d) Set appropriate policies for the Authority and the Systems;

(e) Educate Members on advanced technologies in communications and information systems that may help them do their work more efficiently and with cost savings;

Maximize the use of available resources; and

(g) Oversee all advisory committee activities.

Specific Responsibilities of the Board.

The specific responsibilities of the Board shall be as follows:

(a) Approve contracts with commercial companies, contractors, or subcontractors or other entities regarding development, operation, maintenance and expansion of the Systems or other projects duly approved by the Authority;

(b) Approve and revise as necessary an administrative funding plan (the "Administrative Funding Plan") for the Authority to operate and fulfill its obligations under this Agreement: ·

(c) Specify the Subsequent Membership Fee and the Annual Membership Fee, per Section

(d) Approve and revise, as necessary, a systems funding plan (the "Systems Funding Plan") regarding the construction and on-going operation, maintenance and ownership of the

(e) Before the beginning of each Fiscal Year (as defined in Section 7.03), adopt, in its sole discretion, either an annual or a multi-year budget for the Authority;

(f) Ensure strict accountability of all funds and reports of all receipts and disbursements;

(g) Contract for, or employ, necessary and sufficient administrative, technical, support and other staff, consultants and contractors, and provide for necessary direction, management and oversight fer all staff, consultants and contractors;

(h) Adopt personnel rules and regulations if employing staff; (i) Adopt rules for procuring supplies, equipment and services;

(j) Adopt rules for the disposal of surplus property;

(k) Identify the needs and requirements of Members, as well as subscribers of the Systems;

Establish Systems priorities;

(m) Establish long-range plans for the Systems;

(n) Establish procedures for Systems implementation, monitoring and maintenance;

Adopt and revise, as necessary, an appropriate and cost effective maintenance plan for the Systems:

(p) Adopt and revise, as necessary, Systems operating policies and procedures, as well as technical and maintenance requirements;

(q) Conduct and oversee System audits at intervals not to exceed three years;

(r) Adopt bylaws, rules and regulations as necessary for the purposes of this Agreement; provided that nothing in the bylaws, rules and regulations shall conflict with this Agreement or the Act;

(s) Establish fees for Members and Non-Members to access and use the Systems. The Board shall ensure that such fees for Members are less than fees for non-members of the Authority for comparable services;

Represent the Authority in external communications; and

u) Discharge other duties consistent with the purposes of this Agreement as appropriate or required by statute.

2.05 Startup Responsibilities.

The Authority shall have the duty to do the following within the timeframe specified below or, if no timeframe is specified, within a reasonable time not to exceed one year from the Effective Date:

(a) To use its best efforts to establish within two months of the Effective Date advisory committee(s) in accordance with Section 3.09:

(b) To use its best efforts to establish within two months of the Effective Date a website for posting agenda and other notices and information about the Authority and Board.

(c) To use its best efforts to develop and adopt within one month of the Effective Date an Administrative Funding Plan for the Authority to operate and fulfill its obligations under

this Agreement;

- (d) To use its best efforts to develop and adopt expeditiously, as described in Section 5.02, a Systems Funding Plan specifying a means or formula for funding the design, construction, operation, maintenance, expansion, and lifecycle replacement of any systems that further the purposes of this Authority. A Systems Funding Plan shall include but is not limited to the following; (i) the design, construction, operation, maintenance, expansion and lifecycle replacement costs of the Systems; (ii) specification as to how site costs and/or site remediation (e.g., electrical, air conditioning, backup generators, and power) of specified antenna sites by jurisdiction shall be paid; (iii) the estimated costs to be borne by the Authority should ownership of the Systems later be transferred to the Authority; (iv) good faith estimates of costs and types of devices that will be able to operate on the Public Safety System; (v) monthly user fees for the Systems; and (vi) identification of additional funding sources, if necessary;
- (e) During the eighty days following the Effective Date; to negotiate any contracts with commercial companies, contractors, subcontractors or entities that specify the timing and sequencing of construction of the Systems consistent with the functional specifications, and other business terms related to the Systems, including but not limited to development, operation and maintenance of the Systems. In any agreement with a contractor or entity, the Authority may not bind or commit any Member to incur any financial obligation or provide any resources to the Systems (e.g., use of a communications site, use of communications fiber over which the Member has control or ownership) or to participate in use of the Systems without that Member's written authorization. This Section 2.05(e) is subject to the restriction set forth in Section 5.02 prohibiting the Authority's approval of any agreement relating to any System until the Board has approved a Systems Funding Plan.

(f) To contract for, hire or otherwise retain an Executive Director for the Authority, to administer the Authority. The Board shall specify in the bylaws or personnel rules the

responsibilities, duties and authority of the Executive Director.

(g) To use its best efforts to develop and adopt, within eighty days, bylaws and other governance documents for the Authority;

(h) To secure administrative office space, equipment, and furnishings as necessary;

 (i) To encourage other governmental and quasi-governmental entities and agencies, including but not limited to the state and federal government, other neighboring counties and special districts, to participate in the Systems;

To develop policies and procedures for the voluntary transfer and/or sharing of assets

from Members; and

(k) To evaluate the need for, acquire and maintain insurance as deemed necessary by the Board to protect the interests of the Authority, the Members, and the public.

2.06 Meetings of the Board.

(a) Regular Meetings. The Board shall approve a schedule for its regular meetings provided, however, that the Board shall hold at least one regular meeting quarterly. The Board shall

fix the date, hour and location of regular meetings by resolution and the Secretary shall transmit a copy of the resolution to each Member.

Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Board may be called by the Chair or as

provided for in the bylaws.

Call, Notice and Conduct of Meetings. All meetings of the Board shall be noticed, held and conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Ralph M. Brown Act, California Government Code Section 54950 et seq. As soon as practicable, but no later than the time of posting, the Secretary shall provide a copy of the posted agenda to each Member Director and Alternate Director.

First Meeting. The Board shall make reasonable efforts to convene its first meeting no

later than fifteen days after the Effective Date.

Minutes.

The Secretary shall prepare minutes of all Board meetings and as soon as practicable after each meeting, and shall make the draft minutes available to each Director, Alternate Director, the Members and other interested parties upon request. The Board shall approve the minutes at the next regularly scheduled meeting.

2.08 Voting; Weighted Voting.

All voting power of the Authority shall reside in the Board, and shall be subject to the following terms and conditions:

(a) Each Director shall have one vote; an Alternate Director may vote in place of, and only in the absence of, that Alternate Director's Director.

(b) Each Director or Alternate Director (as applicable) must be physically present at a

meeting to vote; no absentee ballot or proxy is permitted.

- (c) Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement (including without limitation Sections 2.09, 4.02, 6.04 and 7.02), the Board is authorized to adopt and apply weighted voting methods for approval of items brought before the Board under the following conditions:
 - . The Board may utilize weighted voting only if it has previously adopted weighted voting criteria and methodologies in the Authority's bylaws;

Weighted voting will be the exception, rather than the norm, for the Authority to conduct business:

- Board items that involve expenditure or commitment of the Authority's funds or iii, other resources must exceed \$500,000 in value to be subject to weighted voting;
- A Director must expressly move and call for a weighted voting method on a particular item pending before the Board, which motion must be seconded by at least one other Director:
- The call for such weighted vote must be made before or after any vote but prior to moving to the next agenda item or the end of the Board meeting, whichever is earlier; and
- Any Board item subject to a weighted voting method shall first be approved by a vote of the quorum of the Board (as provided in Section 2.09), followed by a weighted vote. Board items subject to weighted voting must be approved by both a regular quorum vote of the Board as well as a weighted vote of the Board to be approved.

Quorum; Votes

A majority of the Directors duly appointed to the Board, as described in Section 2.02, as of any Board meeting date (taking into consideration the loss of any Board seats as provided in Section 6.01(e)) shall constitute a quorum of the Board for the transaction of business. For example, if ten Directors have been duly appointed to the Board on the date of its first meeting, a quorum is six or more Directors, and, if at a subsequent Board meeting date, fourteen Directors have been duly appointed, a quorum is eight or more Directors. If there is less than a quorum present at a

meeting, no Board action can be taken; and the Secretary may adjourn such meeting. The affirmative vote of at least a quorum is required to take any action by the Board.

2.10 No Personal Liability of Directors.

Under the Act, no Director or Alternate Director shall be personally liable for any debts, obligations or liabilities of the Authority or on any bonds issued by the Authority, nor subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the Authority's incurrence of debts, obligations or liabilities or issuance of bonds.

ARTICLE III - OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES AND ADVISORY COMMITTEES

3.01 Chairperson; Vice-Chairperson.

At the first regular meeting of the Board, the Board shall elect a Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson from among the Directors. The initial Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson shall serve until the end of the first Fiscal Year (as defined in Section 7.03 of this Agreement). Then, at the first regular meeting of each Fiscal Year, the Board shall elect a Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson to serve a one year term. If the Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson resigns from or is otherwise unable to perform the duties of the office, or his or her represented agency ceases to be a Member, then at the next regular meeting of the Board held after the vacancy or inability to serve occurs or as soon as practicable thereafter, the Board shall elect a new Chairperson or Vice-Chairperson, as applicable, to serve the balance of the term.

The Chairperson, or the Chairperson's designee, shall sign all contracts and other agreements on behalf of the Authority, and the Chairperson shall perform such other duties as the Board may require. The Chairperson shall approve the agenda for all Board meetings, preside over Board meetings, and call special meetings of the Board outside of the regular meeting schedule. The Chairperson may establish committees of the Board in addition to the advisory committees specified in Section 3.09.

If the position of Chairperson is vacant or the Chairperson is otherwise unable to serve, the Vice-Chairperson shall sign contracts or other agreements, and perform all of the Chairperson's duties until the Board elects a new Chairperson.

3.02 Treasurer.

At its first meeting, the Board shall appoint a Treasurer of the Authority, which shall be the treasurer of one of its Members. To the extent permitted by the Act, the Board may change, by resolution, the Treasurer of the Authority.

The Treasurer shall be the depository, shall have custody of the accounts, funds and money of the Authority from whatever source, and shall have the duties and obligations set forth in the Act. For grants awarded to Members or third parties for use with the Systems, the Treasurer will work with the Member or third party to put in place appropriate fiscal controls to meet any grant requirements.

3.03 Auditor.

At its first meeting, the Board shall appoint an Auditor of the Authority who shall be of the same public agency as the Treasurer to comply with Government Code Section 6505.5. To the extent permitted by the Act, the Board may change, by resolution, the Auditor of the Authority.

The Auditor shall perform the functions of auditor for the Authority and shall have the duties and obligations set forth in the Act. As required by the Act, the Auditor shall make or cause an independent annual audit of the accounts and records of the Authority by a certified public accountant or public accountant, in compliance with generally accepted auditing standards. A

report of the financial audit will be filed as a public record as provided in Government Code Section 6505.

3.04 Legal Counsel.

At its first meeting, the Board shall retain legal counsel for the Authority.

3.05 Secretary to the Authority.

At its first meeting, the Board shall appoint a Secretary to provide administrative support to the Authority. If this Agreement assigns duties to the Secretary and no Secretary has yet been appointed, the Office of the Alameda County Sheriff shall perform the duties of the Secretary until a Secretary has been appointed by the Board. To the extent permitted by the Act, the Board may change, by resolution, the Secretary of the Authority. The person serving as the Secretary shall not also serve as a Director.

The Secretary shall perform the duties required under this Agreement. The Secretary shall maintain a current list of Members and contact information for notices under Section 7.01.

3.06 Bonding of Persons Having Access to Property.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 6505.1, the Board shall designate the public officer or officers or person or persons who have charge of, handle, or have access to any property of the Authority, and shall require such individuals to file an official bond in an amount fixed by the Board.

3.07 Executive Director; Other Employees.

The Board shall appoint an Executive Director, who shall administer the Authority and report to the Board. The Board shall have the power by resolution to appoint and employ other officers, employees, consultants and independent contractors as may be necessary to carry-out the purpose of this Agreement.

3.08 Privileges and Immunities from Liability.

All of the privileges and immunities from liability, applicable to the activities of officers, agents or employees of a public agency when performing their respective functions shall apply to the officers, agents or employees of the Authority to the same degree and extent while performing any of the functions and other duties of such officers, agents or employees under this Agreement. None of the officers, agents or employees directly employed by the Authority shall be deemed, by reason of their employment by the Authority, to be employed by the Members or subject to any of the requirements of the Members.

3.09 Advisory Committees.

The Board shall establish advisory committees including a Technical Advisory Committee, the primary purpose of which will be to review and recommend to the Board policies and procedures related to Systems performance, maintenance and other technical issues, and which shall be established at the first Board meeting. The Board may establish additional advisory committees to meet the needs of the Authority. The Board shall make reasonable efforts to establish membership of the Technical Advisory Committee and any other committees, and any offices required by the committees. The committees shall be subject to the Ralph M. Brown Act (California Government Code Section 54950 et seq.), and the chairperson of the committees shall report back to the Board of Directors as specified in the bylaws.

ARTICLE IV - POWERS

4.01 General Powers.

The Authority shall have the powers common to the Members and that are necessary or convenient to accomplishing the purposes of this Agreement, subject to the restrictions set forth in Section 4.04.

4.02 Power to Issue Bonds

The Authority shall have the power, with a two-thirds super majority vote of all Directors, to issue bonds as specified under the Act.

4.03 Specific Powers.

The Authority is authorized, in its own name, to perform all acts necessary for the exercise of the foregoing powers, including, but not limited to, any or all of the following:

(a) To make and enter into contracts, including but not limited to, agreements for the purpose of acquiring real and/or personal property, equipment, employment and professional services, and including agreements with Members:

(b) To make and enter into contracts with wholesalers, subscribers, users, or resellers that desire to utilize the Systems for their broadband and other communications needs and entities that desire to utilize the Systems only for mutual or automatic aid;

(c) To plan and conduct environmental review and other analyses in connection with its plans, and design buildings, facilities or communication improvements of any kind;

(d) To acquire, construct, manage, maintain, or operate telecommunications systems or service and to provide the equipment necessary to deliver public services;

(e) To acquire, construct, manage, maintain or operate any building, works or improvements;

(f) To acquire, hold, lease, or dispose of property, both real and personal;

(g) To apply for and hold FCC waivers or licenses to frequencies, and to enter spectrum lease agreements;

(h) To employ or engage contractors, agents, legal counsel, or employees;

(i) To sue and be sued;

(j) To apply for, receive and utilize grants and loans from federal, state or local governments or from any other available source in order to pursue the purposes of the Authority;

(k) To-accept donations:

(I) To incur debts, liabilities and obligations, provided that no debt, liability or obligation of the Authority shall constitute a debt, liability or obligation of the individual Members:

(m) To impose, levy, collect or cause to be collected, or to receive and use, communication impact or development fees on new residential, commercial, and industrial development, but only upon the express approval of the affected Member jurisdiction and as otherwise authorized by local, state, and federal law;

(n) Under Government Code Section 6509.5, to invest any money that is not required for the immediate necessities of the Authority, as the Authority determines is advisable, in the same manner and upon the same conditions as local agencies, under Section 53601 of the California Government Code;

(o) To carry on technical and other investigations of all kinds necessary to further the

purposes of the Authority; and

(p) To promulgate, adopt, and enforce any rules and regulations, as may be necessary and proper to implement and effectuate the terms, provisions, and purposes of this Agreement.

4.04 Restriction on Exercise of Powers.

Under Sections 6508 and 6509 of the Act, all common powers exercised by the Authority shall be exercised in a manner consistent with, and subject to, the restrictions and limitations upon the exercise of such powers as are applicable to the County of Alameda, a California charter county.

4.05 Limited Liability of the Authority

Consistent with Government Code section 6508.1, the debts, liabilities and obligations of the Authority shall be limited to the assets of the Authority and shall under no circumstances be the debts, liabilities and obligations of any of the Members. A Member may (but has no obligation to) separately contract for or assume responsibility in writing for specific debts, liabilities, or obligations of the Authority. In furtherance of this Section, the Authority shall indemnify the Members as provided in Section 7.16 below.

ARTICLE V - CONTRIBUTIONS; ACCOUNTS AND REPORTS; FUNDS

5.01 Initial, Subsequent and Annual Membership Fees.

The Authority may use the funds generated by fees charged to its Members to support administrative, legal, and other authorized costs incurred by the Authority.

(a) Initial Membership Fee. To become a Member of the Authority within the Initial Membership Period, each eligible public agency shall pay an Initial Membership Fee as specified below (each such fee, as applicable, the "Initial Membership Fee").

i. Each public agency identified in subsections 1 through 14 in Section 2.01 shall pay an Initial Membership Fee to the Authority of Twenty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$24,500) as a condition of appointing its Director and Alternate Director

ii. Each Regional Cities Group identified in subsections 15 through 18 in Section 2.01 shall pay a single Initial Membership Fee to the Authority of Twenty Four Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$24,500) for the group as a whole, which will enable each of the cities within the Regional City Group to obtain membership status upon satisfying the other requirements of this Agreement. If an eligible city has paid an Initial Membership Fee of Five Thousand Dollars (\$5,000.00) because the required number of cities within its Regional City Group did not become Members within the Initial Membership Period, its payment shall be credited toward the applicable Regional City Group's Subsequent Membership Fee, as defined in Section 5.01(b).

iii. Except as otherwise set forth above, public agencies eligible to become Members, but not specifically identified in subsections 1 through 14 in Section 2.01 shall pay an Initial Membership Fee to the Authority of Five Thousand Dollars

(\$5,000.00) as a condition of becoming Members.
(b) Subsequent Membership Fee. Each eligible public agency applying to become a Member after the Initial Membership Period, whether or not identified in Section 2.01, shall pay a Subsequent Membership Fee as a condition to becoming a Member (each such fee, as applicable, hereinafter a "Subsequent Membership Fee"). The Board shall determine the amount of each Subsequent Membership Fee, but in no event shall it be less than the Initial Membership Fee the public agency would have been required to pay to become a Member within the Initial Membership Period.

(c) Annual Fee. Each Member shall pay an Annual Fee, by not later than July 1st of each Fiscal Year to maintain membership in the Authority (each such fee, as applicable, hereinafter, the "Annual Fee"). The Board shall set each Annual Fee in an amount not to exceed the Initial Membership Fee or Subsequent Membership Fee, as the case may be, paid by the respective Member; however, the Board may adjust the Annual Fee each Fiscal Year to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index. The Board shall round the adjusted Annual Fee to the nearest whole dollar. A Member is not required to pay its first Annual Fee if the Member paid its Initial or Subsequent Membership Fee, as applicable, within six months of its first Annual Fee due date.

5.02 Adoption of Systems Funding Plan.

(a) A goal of the Authority is to develop the Systems Funding Plan as specified in Sections 2.04(d) and 2.05(d). The Board shall not approve any agreement for construction of or relating to any Systems until the Board has approved a Systems Funding Plan.

(b) Before the Board may consider adopting the Systems Funding Plan, it shall distribute the proposed Systems Funding Plan to the Members under Section 7.01. The proposed Systems Funding Plan shall be accompanied by a description of the Systems, and information to allow Members to determine the Systems' capability, data speeds, functionality, features, cost, financing and the expected impacts on individual Members. The Board shall designate a period, which shall not be less than ninety days, during which Members may provide comments to the Board regarding the proposed Systems Funding Plan. After the comment period has expired, the Board may:

(c) Adopt the Systems Funding Plan as proposed;

i. Revise the Systems Funding Plan to address some or all of the Member comments;

Reconsider the Systems Funding Plan at a later date; or

iii. Reject the Systems Funding Plan.

(d) The Board shall give notice to Members under Section 7.01 within five days of adoption of the Systems Funding Plan (the actual date such notice is provided to members, the "Systems Funding Plan Notice Date"). The notice shall include a copy of the adopted Systems Funding Plan and the date by which Members may withdraw pursuant to Section 6.01(a).

(e) If the Board decides to exercise its option under Section 5.02(b)(ii) to revise the Systems Funding Plan to address Member comments and the Board adopts a revision that changes any Member's financial obligation from the previous version of the Systems Funding Plan, the thirty day time period specified in Section 6.01(a) for withdrawal from the Authority shall automatically be extended to ninety days from the Systems Funding Plan Notice Date.

5.03 Additional Contributions; Disproportionate Impact.

The Board shall not require Members to provide any additional contributions to the Authority of any kind or nature whatsoever, for any purpose. Except as otherwise expressly set forth in this Agreement, the Board is not authorized to require Members to provide funds, resources, equipment or personnel in order to maintain membership in the Authority, maintain a Director's seat on the Board, and/or participate in the Systems. Members have the ability to provide additional contributions to the Authority, but only upon approval of their governing authorities. In addition, the Board shall not take any of the following actions without the express approval of the affected Member(s):

(a) Require any Member to adopt any tax, assessment, fee or charge;

(b) Require any Member to expend its resources, or utilize its property or equipment in a particular fashion, as part of a project or similar action taken by the Authority; and/or

(c) Approve a project or similar action without taking into consideration whether that action would disproportionately and negatively impact any Member based on objective and quantifiable factors.

The provisions of this section shall not affect the ability of the Authority to charge user fees or other costs associated with a Member's use of the Systems.

5.04 Accounts and Reports.

The Treasurer shall establish and maintain such funds and accounts as may be required by good accounting practice or by any provision of any trust agreement entered into with respect to the proceeds of any bonds issued by the Authority, or by the State Controller or the United States Government. The books and records of the Authority in the hands of the Treasurer shall be open to inspection at all reasonable times by duly appointed representatives of the Members. The

Treasurer, within 180 days after the close of each Fiscal Year, shall give a complete written report of all financial activities for such Fiscal Year to the Members.

5.05 Funds.

The Treasurer shall receive, have custody of and/or disburse Authority funds in accordance with the laws applicable to public agencies and generally accepted accounting practices, and shall make the disbursements required by this Agreement in order to carry out any of the purposes of this Agreement.

5.06 Use of Spectrum.

It is the Authority's intent to operate a regional interoperable public safety broadband communications system on any radio spectrum that the FCC authorizes for public safety use, specifically including spectrum licensed to the Public Safety Spectrum Trust in the 700 MHz frequency (763-768/793-798 MHz) from the FCC for use by public safety and any other spectrum upon which the FCC allows public safety operation by the Authority in the future. It is the Authority's intent to maximize dedicated public safety spectrum in order to obtain high levels of communications reliability during major disasters, major events, or other emergencies. The Authority is authorized to apply for any FCC spectrum licenses or leases that are appropriate for public safety operation for the Bay Area region. For the Public Access System, unlicensed spectrum shall be used to provide this service consistent with FCC rules and regulations.

5.07 Operational and Technical Policies.

The Authority may set forth operational and technical policies for appropriate usage of the Systems so that the Systems are operated in a manner that permits usage by all Members in a fair and reasonable manner. Such operation and technical policies shall be developed by the Technical Advisory Committee and approved by the Board after review.

5.08 System Components

The Systems will be comprised of components that may include, but are not limited to, radio sites and facilities, microwave and fiber backhaul, base station equipment, antennas, evolved packet core network(s), network management systems, ancillary network components and enduser equipment (the "System Components"). Members may provide System Components to the Authority through written agreements signed by both the Member and the Authority. Such agreements shall at a minimum specify the following with respect to the System Components being provided, if known: (a) detailed descriptions and locations; (b) possession and ownership; (c) operation, maintenance and upgrade requirements; (d) parameters regarding use of and access to the particular System Components; (e) provisions addressing the Member's removal or discontinued shared use of System Components from the Systems; and (f) provisions to excuse a loss of use of System Components through a change in circumstances that make it impossible or impracticable for a Member to continue to provide System Components previously used in the Systems. Any such agreement regarding Systems Components shall be consistent with the provisions of Section 6.01(d).

5.09 Non-Member Use of Systems.

Public entities or agencies that are not Members of the Authority may use the Authority's Public Safety System on a usage fee basis as subscribers; however users of public safety spectrum must comply with any federal laws or FCC regulations limiting use to public safety entities. Public entities, public agencies, community anchor institutions and other retail users may purchase service from the Authority's Public Access System from such System's wholesafers, resellers or other distribution channels approved by the Authority. The Board shall adopt rules and reasonable rates for this use of the Systems in a fair and nondiscriminatory manner.

ARTICLE VI - WITHDRAWAL AND TERMINATION

6.01 Withdrawal by Members.

Members may withdraw from the Authority as follows:

(a) Within thirty days of the Systems Funding Plan Notice Date, as such period may be extended pursuant to the provisions in Section 5.02(d) ("Initial Withdrawal Period"), a Member shall submit written notice to the Chairperson and Secretary of its withdrawal from the Authority, which withdrawal notice shall be effective immediately. Such withdrawing Member will not incur any additional financial obligations as a result of membership in the Authority during such Initial Withdrawal Period; provided, that the initial Annual Fee or any Annual Fee paid by such withdrawing Member prior to withdrawal will not be returned.

(b) After the Initial Withdrawal Period, a Member that did not provide System Components (except end-user equipment) shall provide to the Chairperson and Secretary written notice of its withdrawal from the Authority which withdrawal notice shall be effective immediately; provided, that any Annual Fee already paid will not be returned to such

withdrawing Member;

(c) After the Initial Withdrawal Period, a Member that provided System Components (except end-user equipment) shall provide to the Chairperson and Secretary twelve months advance written notice of its withdrawal from the Authority, which withdrawal shall be effective at the end of the notice period or earlier as permitted by the Board; provided, that any Annual Fee already paid will not be returned to such withdrawing Member

- (d) If withdrawing under Section 6.01(c), a Member that provided System Components shall be required to pay a withdrawal payment. Such withdrawal payment shall be determined through a good faith negotiation between the withdrawing Member and the Authority, and shall be in an amount approved by the Board. The purpose of the withdrawal payment is to require the Member to cover the Authority's actual and direct expenses reasonably related to the withdrawal including, but not limited to, equipment relocation fees, leasing, and permit fees relating to System Components that the Member had dedicated to supporting the Systems, as well as related administrative costs and professional services fees. The withdrawing Member may mitigate this withdrawal payment by entering into an agreement for the Authority's continued use of the Member's assets, as described in Section 6.03. If the parties are unable to reach an agreement on the amount of the withdrawal payment, the parties shall mutually choose a neutral third party who shall be authorized to make such a determination and resolve the matter.
- (e) If a withdrawing Member is an Appointing Authority to the Board, such Member shall lose its appointing authority and seat on the Board as of the date such Member gives notice of its withdrawal.
- (f) If the withdrawing Member is a City within a Regional City Group, and the withdrawal of that Member reduces the number of Members in that Regional City Group below the threshold required to appoint a Director, as specified in Section 2.01 and the applicable Exhibit A through D for that Regional City Group, then such Regional City Group shall lose its Appointing Authority and seat on the Board effective as of the date the Member gives notice. If one or more additional cities from within such Regional City Group become Members of the Authority, such that the required number of cities within that Regional City Group are Members for purposes of appointing a Director, as specified in the applicable Exhibit A through D, the Regional City Group shall regain its ability to appoint a Director to the Board.

6.02 Financial Liabilities of Withdrawing Members.

Except as otherwise provided in Section 5.02:

(a) A withdrawing Member shall remain liable for

(a) A withdrawing Member shall remain liable for all financial liabilities incurred during its membership in the Authority; however, except for the Annual Fee required per Section 5.01(c) paid for the year in which the withdrawal notice is given, the Member shall not be liable for any new financial liabilities incurred after submitting written notice of its withdrawal, including but not limited to future Annual Fees:

The Authority and the withdrawing Member may negotiate a buy-out agreement for early termination of membership to retire any ongoing financial obligations the Member shares

with the Authority.

Retention of Assets by Withdrawing Members.

Any System Component(s) that a withdrawing Member provided to the Authority shall remain the sole asset of that Member unless the Member and the Authority otherwise agree. If requested by the Authority, a withdrawing Member shall consider options for the Authority's continued use of such Member's System Component(s). Acceptance of any option is at the sole discretion of the withdrawing Member. Also, the use by the Authority of the withdrawing Member's System Component(s) shall be terminated upon the effective date of withdrawal, unless otherwise agreed between the Authority and Member.

Termination of Authority; Disposition of Authority Assets. If at any point there are fewer than ten Directors on the Board, then the Board shall determine, at least once annually, whether the Authority is able to continue to fulfill its purpose and obligations required by this Agreement. In such a circumstance, the Board may recommend termination of this Agreement and dissolution of the Authority to the Directors' respective public agencies. The Authority may be terminated by a two-thirds super-majority vote of Directors and upon written consent from their respective public agencies. Upon termination of this Agreement and dissolution of the Authority, and after payment of all obligations of the Authority, the Board shall distribute Authority assets, including real or personal property, in proportion to the . contributions made by Members: The Board may sell or liquidate Authority property and shall distribute the proceeds thereof in proportion to the contributions made by Members.

Any System Component(s) provided by a Member to the Authority shall remain the asset of that Member and shall not be subject to distribution under this section.

ARTICLE VII – MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

Notices.

Any notice required or permitted to be made under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered in the manner prescribed in this Section 7.01 at the address set forth below such party's signature block to this Agreement. The parties may give notice by:

(a) Personal delivery;

(b) E-mail;

(c) U.S. Mail, first class postage prepaid;

(d) "Certified" U.S. mail, postage prepaid, return receipt requested;

At any time, by providing written notice to the Secretary, any party may change the place, facsimile number or e-mail for giving notice. All written notices or correspondence sent in the described manner will be deemed given to a party on whichever date occurs earliest:

(a) The date of personal delivery;

(b) The third business day following deposit in the U.S. mail, when sent by "first class" mail; (c) The date on which the party or its agent either signed the return receipt or refused toaccept delivery, as noted on the return receipt or other U.S. Postal Service form, when sent by "certified" mail; or

Notices delivered by electronic mail shall be deemed received upon the sender's receipt of an acknowledgment from the intended recipient (such as by the "return receipt requested" function, as available, return electronic mail or other written acknowledgment of receipt); provided that, if such notice is not sent during normal business hours of the recipient, such notice shall be deemed to have been sent on the next business day of the recipient.

7.02 Amendment.

This Agreement may be amended upon a two-thirds supermajority vote of the Members and a unanimous vote of the Board and execution of such amendment by each of the Members approving such amendment and each of the Members seated on the Board. However, this Agreement shall not be amended, modified or otherwise revised, changed or rescinded, if such action would:

(a) Materially and adversely affect either the rating of bonds issued by the Authority, or bondholders holding such bonds; or

(b) Limit or reduce the obligations of the Members to make, in the aggregate, payments which are for the benefit of the owners of the bonds.

7.03 Fiscal Year.

The Authority's Fiscal Year shall be July 1 to June 30.

7.04 Consents and Approvals.

Any consents or approvals required under this Agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld

7.05 Incorporation of Act.

The provisions of the Act, as it may be amended from time to time, which are required to be included in this Agreement, are incorporated into this Agreement by reference.

7.06 Enforcement of Authority.

The Authority is authorized to take any or all legal or equitable actions, including, but not limited to, injunction and specific performance, necessary or permitted by law to enforce this Agreement.

7.07 Severability.

If any one or more of the terms, provisions, promises, covenants, or conditions of this Agreement were, to any extent, adjudged invalid, unenforceable, void, or voidable for any reason whatsoever by a court of competent jurisdiction, each and all of the remaining terms, provisions, promises, covenants, and conditions of this Agreement shall not be affected and shall be valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law.

7.08 Successors.

This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and permitted assignees of each Member.

7.09 Assignment.

No Member shall assign any rights or obligations under this Agreement without the prior written consent of the Board.

7.10 Governing Law.

This Agreement is made and will be performed in the State of California, and as such California substantive and procedural law shall apply. Venue for any litigation under this Agreement shall be within any jurisdiction that constitutes or includes active Members at the time of litigation within the State of California.

7.11 Headings.

The section headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and are not to be construed as modifying or governing the language of this Agreement.

7.12 Counterparts.

This Agreement may be executed in counterparts.

7.13 No Third Party Beneficiaries.

This Agreement, including the obligations of the Authority described in this Agreement, are not intended to benefit any party other than the Authority and its Members, except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement. No agency that is not a signatory to this Agreement shall have any rights or causes of action against any party to this Agreement as a result of that party's performance or non-performance under this Agreement, except as expressly provided otherwise in this Agreement.

7.14 Filing of Notice of Agreement or Amendment.

Within thirty days after the Effective Date of the Agreement or any amendment to the Agreement, the Secretary shall prepare and file notices as required by Government Code Section 6503.5. The Secretary shall also file a copy of the Agreement or any amendment to the Agreement with the Controller as required by Government Code Section 6503.6.

7.15 Conflict of Interest Code.

The Board shall adopt a conflict of interest code as required by law.

7.16 Indemnification.

The Authority shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless each Member (and each Member's officers, agents, and employees, successors and assigns) from any and all liability, including, but not limited to, claims, losses, suits, injuries, damages, costs and expenses (including, without limitation, attorney's fees and consequential damages), of every kind, nature and description, (collectively, "Losses") directly or indirectly arising from or as a result of: (i) any accident, injury to or death of any person or loss or damage to property that may be directly or indirectly caused by the acts or omissions of the Authority or its officers, employees or agents; (ii) any act of the Authority or its agents, servants, employees or officers in the observation or performance of any of its responsibilities under this Agreement, or any failure by the Authority to perform any such responsibilities; and/or (iii) any actions or inactions of Members taken as a result of their membership in the Authority. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Authority shall not be required to indemnify any Member against any Losses that are caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of such Member seeking indemnification or any of their respective officers, agents, employees, successors or assigns.

7.17 Dispute Resolution/Legal Proceedings.

Disputes regarding the interpretation or application of any provision of this Agreement shall, to the extent reasonably feasible, be resolved through good faith negotiations between the Members and/or the Authority.

7.18 Non-Waiver.

No waiver of the breach or default of any of the covenants, agreements, restrictions, or conditions of this Agreement shall be construed to be a waiver of any succeeding breach of the same or other covenants, agreements, restrictions, or conditions of this Agreement. No delay or failure in exercising any right, power or remedy in the event of breach or default of this agreement shall be construed as a waiver thereof, or acquiescence therein.

7.19 Complete Agreement.

This Agreement constitutes the full and complete agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. All prior negotiations and written and/or oral agreements between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement are merged into this Agreement.